## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_2023-05-041R\_\_

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT – RAPE ADVOCACY, COUNSELING, & EDUCATION SERVICES – SURVIVOR SERVICES-TRAUMA THERAPY

WHEREAS, On June 10, 2020, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance No. 2020-06-031 approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Consolidated Play FY 2020-2024 and Annual Action Plan FY 2020-2021 authorizing certain activities under the Public Service Activity Program; and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2023, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2023-04-032R approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan FY 2023-2024 authorizing certain activities under the Public Service Programs; and

WHEREAS, Rape Advocacy, Counseling, & Education Services ("RACES") has heretofore expressed their intent to operate a Survivor Services-Trauma Therapy program utilizing Community Development Block Grant Public Service funds.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing twenty five thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$25,000.00) to RACES so as to operate and administer Survivor Services-Trauma Therapy in substantially the same form of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

## PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 22nd day of May . 2023 .

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this \_\_6th\_\_ day of \_\_June

Page 2 of 2